LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Kent W. Blake Director State Regulations and Rates Kentucky Utilities Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc. ky.gov

August 16, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00214

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Elizabeth L. Cocanougher Senior Corporate Attorney Kentucky Utilities Company c/o Louisville Gas & Electric Co. P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 16, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00214

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable J. Gregory Cornett Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 1700 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 16, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00214

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell





LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Howard Downing Attorney at Law 109 South First Street Nicholasville, KY 40356



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 16, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00214

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell





LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon Attorney at Law E.ON U.S., LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc. ky.gov

August 16, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

RE: Case No. 2006-00214

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES)	
COMPANY AND BLUE GRASS ENERGY)	CASE NO.
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION TO BE)	2006-00214
DESIGNATED AS THE RETAIL ELECTRIC)	
SERVICE SUPPLIER FOR THE NEW WAL-)	
MART STORE NUMBER 591 LOCATED IN)	
CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY)	

ORDER

On June 14, 2006, Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation filed a motion seeking, <u>inter alia</u>, the setting of an informal conference to address the issues presented in this case. On June 15, 2006, Kentucky Utilities Company also filed a motion seeking the setting of an informal conference in this case. Having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- The June 14, 2006 motion of Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation is granted in part as set forth herein, and the June 15, 2006 motion of Kentucky Utilities Company is granted.
- 2. An informal conference will be held on August 24, 2006, beginning at 11:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. The purpose of the conference is to discuss all pending issues and to explore any settlement opportunities.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 16th day of August, 2006.

By the Commission